MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 18

Chapter 18.

An Act additional to and amendatory of chapter twenty-nine, special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Kennebec Light and Heat Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Kennebec Light and Heat Company, authorized to retire mortgage bonds, and issue others instead SECT. 1. The Kennebec Light and Heat Company is hereby authorized and empowered to take up, cancel and retire the bonds already issued, and the mortgage securing the same, and in lieu thereof issuing bonds for the payment of or the refunding of its indebtedness and for the further construction of its works for such an amount, and upon such rate and time as it may deem expedient and necessary, not to exceed the sum of fifty thousand dollars in addition to the amount of its present bonded debt heretofore authorized, and to secure the same by a mortgage or deed of trust of the franchises, property and estate owned by, or to be hereafter acquired by said corporation, but such mortgage shall not diminish the security of the bonds heretofore issued by said corporation remaining unpaid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 2, 1891.

Chapter 19.

An Act additional to "An Act to incorporate the Heron Lake Dam Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Company, empowered to rebuild dam.

10

SECT. 1. Whereas under the authority conferred by the second section of said act incorporating said company, it built a dam on the Allegash river below Churchill lake, which is not now used in connection with getting logs and lumber into Chamberlain lake, and thence down Penopscot river. Now until said dam shall be again wanted for the purpose of getting logs and lumber into Chamberlain lake, and thence down the Penopscot river, the said company is hereby authorized and empowered to rebuild or repair said dam and maintain it at such a height as shall facilitate the passage of logs and lumber northward over said dam and thence down the Allegash and Saint John rivers.

SECT. 2. The said company shall be entitled to demand CHAP. and receive a toll of twenty-five cents per thousand feet, May board measure, on all logs and lumber passing over or through its said dam northward, said toll to continue until the cost of repairing or rebuilding said dam and maintaining the same, with interest at six per cent shall have been repaid. secure said toll said company shall have a lien on all logs and -lien on logs, lumber which may pass said dam as aforesaid, and if the enforced. same shall not be paid within ten days after the arrival of the logs or lumber on which the same shall be due, or the greater portion thereof at Fredericton boom, the said company may advertise the sale of logs and lumber to pay the toll and incidental expenses three weeks successively in one of the newspapers printed in Bangor, Maine, and in one of the newspapers printed in Fredericton, New Brunswick, the last publication to be at least ten days before the time appointed for such sale, and if payment shall not be made before the time appointed, said company may proceed to sell logs and lumber to pay said toll and incidental expenses, but only the logs of any particular mark shall be holden and sold for the toll of such particular mark; and should a sum be realized from the sale of such logs and lumber in excess of the amount of such toll and incidental expenses, such excess shall be paid by said company to the owner of the logs and lumber sold.

19

Whenever said dam shall be again wanted in Dam may be raised, when SECT. 3. connection with getting logs or lumber into Chamberlain lake, and from thence down the Penobscot river, said company may raise said dam so far as shall be necessary for that purpose, and restore and repair the other works and improvements authorized for said purpose by said act incorporating said company and acts additional thereto, and in that case said company shall be entitled to demand and receive the same toll on all logs and lumber which may pass over and through its dams, locks and works into Chamberlain lake, as was granted it in and by an act approved March nineteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty, entitled "An Act additional to an act to incorporate the Heron Lake Dam Company."

Approved Februray 2, 1891.